previous companies law and Rules made there under to the extent applicable and subject to the approval of the Central Government, the approval of the 
members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to waive the recovery of refundable managerial remuneration of Rs. 1,40,88,456/- (Ruppes One Crore 
Forty Lacs Eighty  Eight Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Six Only) paid to Mr. Shantanu Prakash, Chairman & Managing Director of the Company during the period 

st stfrom 01  April 2012 to 31  March 2013, due to inadequate profits/loss during the financial year 2012-13;

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Company do make application to the Central Government for approval and accept any amendment, alteration, addition,

[...]

of previous companies law and Rules made there under to the extent applicable and subject to the approval of the Central Government, the approval of the 
members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to waive the recovery of refundable managerial remuneration of Rs. Rs. 37,59,743/- (Rupees Thirty 
Seven Lacs Fifty Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Forty Three only ) paid to Mr. Vinod Kumar Dandona, Whole Time Director of the Company during the period 
from 13.11.2013 to 31.05.2015 due to inadequate profits/loss during the financial year 2013-14 to 2015-16;

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Company do make application to the Central Government for approval and accept any amendment, alteration, addition,

[...]

Rules made there under to the extent applicable and provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company and subject to approval of the Central 
Government or any other approval, as may be required, under any other enactment or law for the time being in force, if any, the consent of members of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded for the payment of remunerationof Rs. 2,25,209/- (Rupees Two Lacs Twenty Five Thousand Two Hundred Nine only) per 
month (consisting of consolidated salary, various allowances, perquisites, all other benefits and performance incentive) to Mr. Vinod Kumar Dandona, Whole 
Time Director of the Company, for the period from 01.06.2015 to 12.11.2016,  and the said remuneration limit inter-alia consisting of, but not limited to, the 
following basic features:

A. Basic salary:-upto Rs. 1 Lac per month

B. House Rent Allowance

C. Following may be paid, subject to the overall consolidated maximum remuneration limit of Rs. 2,25,209/- (Rupees Two Lacs Twenty Five Thousand Two 
Hundred Nine only) per month, in accordance with the Company policy:

1) Perquisites:

a) Medical reimbursement for self and family on actual;

b) Leave encashment as per Company's policy;

c) Provision of car and telephones at residence for use on Company's business will not be treated as perquisites (Personal Long distance calls shall be billed by

[...]

force) and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Act, M/s. Ahuja Sunny & Co., Cost Accountants appointed as Cost Auditors by the Board of Directors of the 
Company to audit the cost records of the Company for the financial year 2015-16, be paid a remuneration of Rs. 1,40,000/- (Rupees One Lac Forty Thousand 
only) per annum  (plus applicable taxes) and out of pocket expenses that may be incurred;

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to do all acts and take all such steps as may be necessary, proper 
or expedient to give effect to this resolution.”